
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 23 January 2020 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6222  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

At it's meeting on 15 January, the Committee resolved to exclude the 

public from item 1 of today's meeting  

 

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020 - 21: consideration of draft 

report 

(09.00-09.30) (Pages 1 - 19)  

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

3 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 12 

09.30-12.00) (Pages 20 - 61)  

Cllr Huw Thomas, Leader of Cardiff Council, WLGA Labour Group and WLGA 

Spokesperson for Culture, Tourism and Major Events 

Cllr Emlyn Dole, Leader of Carmarthenshire County Council, WLGA Plaid 

Cymru Group Leader 

Cllr Peter Fox, Leader of Monmouthshire County Council, WLGA Conservative 

Group Leader 

Cllr Ray Quant, Deputy Leader of Ceredigion County Council, WLGA Deputy 

Presiding Officer 

Chris Llewelyn, Chief Executive, Welsh Local Government Association 

Daniel Hurford, Head of Policy, Welsh Local Government Association 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break  

(12.00-12.45) 

4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 13 

(12.45-13.45) (Pages 62 - 76)  

Rob Thomas, Chair, SOLACE Wales 

Michelle Morris, Vice Chair & Workforce Portfolio Lead, SOLACE Wales 

5 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 14 

(13.45-14.45) (Pages 77 - 90)  

Davina Fiore, Lawyers in Local Government 

Representative to be confirmed 

6 Papers to note 

(14.45-14.50) (Page 91)  

6.1 Correspondence from the Local Government Association regarding the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 6 January 2020 

 (Pages 92 - 96)  

6.2 Correspondence from Chris Highcock regarding the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Bill - 14 January 2020 

 (Pages 97 - 101)  

6.3 Correspondence from Arfon Jones, North Wales Police and Crime 

Commissioner regarding the Committee's report on mental health and 

substance misuse services for rough sleepers - 13 January 2020 

 (Pages 102 - 103)  

6.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing & Local Government 

regarding the benefits in Wales report response - 13 January 2020 

 (Pages 104 - 106)  

6.5 Wales Centre for Public Policy report - Administering social security in Wales: 

Evidence on potential reforms - 14 January 2020 

 (Pages 107 - 134)  

6.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government 

regarding fire safety in high-rise buildings - 13 January 2020 

 (Pages 135 - 150)  



7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.50)   

8 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: consideration of 

evidence 

(14.50-15.00)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Papur 1 Dadansoddiad o’r arolwg 

Paper 1 Survey analysis 

 

National Assembly for Wales 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

 

Local Government and 
Elections (Wales) Bill survey 
analysis 
 
January 2019 

www.assembly.wales 

The Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
is scrutinising the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 
As part of its Stage 1 scrutiny of the Bill, the Committee 
conducted a survey which focused on Part 3 of the Bill - 
Promoting access to local government.  

Survey promotion and analysis 

The aim of the survey was to hear from as diverse a range of Welsh citizens as possible. The 
survey was promoted extensively through a variety of channels:- 

 Through the networks of key stakeholders; 

 On th
[...]
 Wales: options for 

better delivery 

Wales Centre for 

Public Policy 

To note 

ELGC(5)-03-20 

Paper 11 

Inquiry into fire safety in 

high-rise buildings 

Julie James AM, 

Minister for Housing 

and Local 

Government 

To note 

 

Pack Page 93

Agenda Item 6



Local Government Association submission to the Equality, Local 
Government and Communities Committee inquiry into the General Power of 
Competence 
 
10 January 2020

 
1. About the Local Government Association 

 
1.1. The Local Government Association (LGA) works with councils to support, 

promote and improve local government. We are a politically-led, cross party 
organisation which works on behalf of councils to ensure local government 
has a strong, credible voice with national government.  

 
1.2. We aim to influence and set the political agenda on the issues that matter 

to councils so they are able to deliver local solutions to national problems. 
 
1.3. We welcome the opportunity to submit evidence to the Equality, Local 

Government and Communities Committee on the General Power of 
Competence (GPC). This submission has been informed by a written 
statement provided to the LGA by Lawyers in Local Government.i  

 
2. What have been the benefits and impact of the GPC to councils and 

communities in England? Has the power instigated 
change/innovation/risk aversion? Has the introduction of GPC had the 
intended impact? 

  
2.1. The GPC was introduced as part of the Localism Act 2011 and came into 

force for principal authorities in England in February 2012.  An objective of 
the GPC is to give councils increased confidence to undertake creative and 
innovative measures to support their communities and build local 
economies. Through this legislation, a council is able to lend or invest 
money, set up a company or co-operative society to trade and engage in 
commercial activity (in line with conditions set by the Local Government Act 
2003), or run a community shop or post office.  
 

[...]
d.  
 
 
Deborah Evans 
CEO, LLG 
 
 

 
 

i The statement is appended to this submission. Please note that Lawyers in Local Government 
outline that the statement does not constitute legal advice and should not be relied upon in 
that capacity. 

ii Brent LBC v Risk Management Partners Ltd and London Authorities Mutual Ltd and 
Harrow LBC as interested parties, Court of Appeal 2009 (which took a narrow view 
of the scope of wellbeing). 

iii https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/general-power-competence--0ac.pdf 
iv https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/general-power-competence--

0ac.pdf 

Papur 6 Cymdeithas Llywodraeth Leol 
Paper 6 Local Government Association 

Pack Page 98

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/general-power-competence--0ac.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/general-power-competence--0ac.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/general-power-competence--0ac.pdf


Papur 7 Chris Highcock  

Paper 7 Chris Highcock 

 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE ELECTORAL MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR 
SCOTLAND (EMB) 

 

 
 
 

Comments regarding issues in the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

    14 January 2020 
 

Malcolm Burr 
Convener of the Electoral Management Board for Scotland 

c/o City of Edinburgh Council Elections Office,  
249 High Street, Edinburgh EH1 1YJ 

 

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 6.2



 

 

 

2 

BACKGROUND 

 
The Electoral Management Board for Scotland  
 
The Electoral Management Board for Scotland (EMB) was created by the Local Electoral 
Administration (Scotland) Act 2011, which gave the Board “the general function of co-
ordinating the administration of Local Government elections in Scotland.” The EMB’s prime 
focus is ensuring that the interests of the voter are kept at the centre of all electoral planning 
and administration.  It operates through the close community of electoral professionals in 
Scotland and see
[...]
ps://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/sites/default/files/pdf_file/Scottish-Council-elections-2017.pdf


Dear John, 

I am writing to thank you for the work of the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee in researching and writing the report “Rough sleeping follow up- Mental Health and 

Substance Misuse Services.”  It is enlightening to see such a forward thinking report which identifies 

the benefits that Enhanced Harm Reduction Centres have on rough sleepers and those who live 

chaotic lifestyles.  

The level of drug related deaths have increased in recent years and as demonstrated within the 

report two out of five deaths of rough sleepers were drug related in 2018. An Enhanced Harm 

Reduction Centre would give rough sleepers a safe and clean environment to take substances but 

also to have access to health services, drug testing services and housing services.  Despite the 

current legislation around Enhanced Harm Reduction Centres their success in countries around to 

reduce drug related deaths far outweigh the legal concerns.  

On the 5th December 2019 I presented at the All Wales Policing Partnership Board alongside the 

Deputy Chief Constable Jeremy Vaughn focussing on harm reduction and drug related deaths. During 

our presentation I spoke about the benefits of Heroin Assisted Treatment, Enhanced Harm 

Reduction Centres and police officers carrying Naloxone. The Deputy Minister Jane Hutt AM and her 

colleagues all responded positively to the presentation and have shared their support for Heroin 

Assisted Treatment in Wales.  

I would welcome future engagement with your committee the board to progress the agenda of 

reducing drug related deaths and homelessness in Wales and I support all of the recommendations 

especially the first and third recommendations. I have been a supporter of Enhanced Harm 

Reduction Centres for many years and I am happy to assist in producing an evidence based approach 

to piloting a centre Wales.  

[...]
2-buildings-other-than-dwellinghouses.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-05/building-regulations-guidance-part-b-fire-safety-volume-2-buildings-other-than-dwellinghouses.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020 - 21: consideration of draft report
	3 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 12
	ELGC(5)-03-20  Paper 1
	ELGC(5)-03-20  Paper 2

	4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 13
	ELGC(5)-03-20  Paper 4

	5 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 14
	6 Papers to note
	6.1 Correspondence from the Local Government Association regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 6 January 2020
	Local Government Association submission to the Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee inquiry into the General Power of Competence

	6.2 Correspondence from Chris Highcock regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 14 January 2020
	6.3 Correspondence from Arfon Jones, North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner regarding the Committee's report on mental health and substance misuse services for rough sleepers - 13 January 2020
	6.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing & Local Government regarding the benefits in Wales report response - 13 January 2020
	6.5 Wales Centre for Public Policy report - Administering social security in Wales: Evidence on potential reforms - 14 January 2020
	6.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding fire safety in high-rise buildings - 13 January 2020





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 
Communities Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd
Meeting date: Thursday, 23 January 
2020
Meeting time: 09.18 - 14.54

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5958

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

John Griffiths AM (Chair)

Mark Isherwood AM

Leanne Wood AM

Joyce Watson AM

Delyth Jewell AM

Witnesses:

Daniel Hurford, Welsh Local Government Association

Dr Chris Llewelyn, Welsh Local Government Association

Ray Quant, Ceredigion County Council

Huw Thomas, Cardiff Council

Emlyn Dole, Carmarthenshire County Council

Peter Fox, Monmouthshire County Council

Michelle Morris, SOLACE Wales

Rob Thomas, SOLACE Wales

Davina Fiore, Lawyers in Local Government

http://senedd.tv/


Committee Staff:

Naomi Stocks (Clerk)

Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk)

Yan Thomas (Deputy Clerk)

Jonathan Baxter (Researcher)

Osian Bowyer (Researcher)

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser)

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020 - 21: consideration of draft 
report 

1.1 The Committee considered and agreed the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2020 – 
21 report with minor changes. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting.

2.2 Apologies for absence were received from Caroline Jones AM and Huw Irranca-
Davies AM. Leanne Wood AM sent her apologies for the afternoon session. 
Delyth Jewell AM and Joyce Watson substituted for them in accordance with 
Standing Order 17.48.

3 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 12 

3.1 The Committee received evidence from:

 Cllr Huw Thomas, Leader of Cardiff Council, WLGA Labour Group and WLGA 
Spokesperson for Culture, Tourism and Major Events

 Cllr Emlyn Dole, Leader of Carmarthenshire County Council, WLGA Plaid Cymru 
Group Leader

 Cllr Peter Fox, Leader of Monmouthshire County Council, WLGA Conservative 
Group Leader

 Cllr Ray Quant, Deputy Leader of Ceredigion County Council, WLGA Deputy 
Presiding Officer



 Chris Llewelyn, Chief Executive, Welsh Local Government Association

 Daniel Hurford, Head of Policy, Welsh Local Government Association

3.2 During the meeting, the witnesses agreed to provide further case studies on the 
General Power of Competence and where it has been used effectively by English local 
authorities. 

4 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 13 

4.1 The Committee received evidence from:

 Rob Thomas, Chair, SOLACE Wales

 Michelle Morris, Vice Chair & Workforce Portfolio Lead, SOLACE Wales

5 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: evidence session 14 

5.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

Davina Fiore, Lawyers in Local Government

6 Papers to note 

6.1 Correspondence from the Local Government Association regarding the Local 

Government and Elections (Wales) Bill - 6 January 2020 

6.1a The Committee noted the correspondence from the Local Government Association 
regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 

6.2 Correspondence from Chris Highcock regarding the Local Government and 

Elections (Wales) Bill - 14 January 2020 

6.2a The Committee noted correspondence from Chris Highcock regarding the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Bill. 



6.3 Correspondence from Arfon Jones, North Wales Police and Crime Commissioner 

regarding the Committee's report on mental health and substance misuse services 

for rough sleepers - 13 January 2020 

6.3a The Committee noted correspondence from the North Wales Police and Crime 
Commissioner regarding the Committee's report on mental health and substance 
misuse services for rough sleepers. 

6.4 Correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing & Local Government 

regarding the benefits in Wales report response - 13 January 2020 

6.4a The Committee noted correspondence from the Deputy Minister for Housing & 
Local Government regarding the benefits in Wales report response.

6.5 Wales Centre for Public Policy report - Administering social security in Wales: 

Evidence on potential reforms - 14 January 2020 

6.5a The Committee noted a report by the Wales Centre for Public Policy report: 
Administering social security in Wales - Evidence on potential reforms.

6.6 Correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local Government regarding 

fire safety in high-rise buildings - 13 January 2020 

6.6a The Committee noted correspondence from the Minister for Housing and Local 
Government regarding fire safety in high-rise buildings.

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting 

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Local Government and Elections (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

8.1 The Committee considered the evidence received under items 3,4 and 5.   


